1,067,296 shares upon the exercise of outstanding warrants on December 4, 2025 and the net proceeds received
thereof, our as adjusted net tangible book value as of September 30, 2025 was $61.2 million, or $2.60 per share.

After giving effect to the sale and issuance of 8,720,930 shares of our Common Stock in this offering at an
assumed public offering price of $3.44 per share, the last reported sale price of our Common Stock on Nasdaq on
January 26, 2026, and after deducting the estimated placement agent fees and estimated offering expenses
payable by us, our as further adjusted net tangible book value as of September 30, 2025 would have been
approximately $88.7 million, or approximately $2.75 per share. This amount represents an immediate increase in
as adjusted net tangible book value of approximately $0.15 per share to our existing stockholders and an
immediate dilution in as adjusted net tangible book value of approximately $0.69 per share to new investors
purchasing shares of Common Stock in this offering.

Dilution per share to new investors is determined by subtracting as further adjusted net tangible book value
per share after this offering from the public offering price per share paid by new investors. The following table
illustrates this dilution (assuming the issuance and sale of the maximum number of shares of common stock
offered pursuant to this):

Assumed public offering price per share ..... $3.44
As adjusted net tangible book value per share as of

September 30, 2025 ..... $2.60
Increase in as adjusted net tangible book value per share

attributable to new investors participating in this offering . . . $0.15
As further adjusted net tangible book value per share after this

offering ..... $2.75
Dilution per share to new investors participating in this

offering ..... $0.69

Each $1.00 increase or decrease in the assumed public offering price of $3.44 per share, the last reported
sale price of our Common Stock on Nasdaq on January 26, 2026, would increase or decrease, as applicable, the
as further adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering by approximately $0.18 per share, and
dilution in as further adjusted net tangible book value per share to new investors by approximately $0.82 per
share, assuming that the number of shares offered by us, as set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, remains
the same and after deducting the estimated placement agent fees and the estimated offering expenses payable by